
December 15, 2023 Grants in Aid Advisory Commission – Meeting Minutes Page 1 of 6 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING MINUTES 
Friday, December 15, 2023 

1:30 p.m. 
Kapalama Hale, Conference Room 153 

925 Dillingham Boulevard, Honolulu, Hawaii 
In-Person and by Zoom 

 
1. Call to Order  
 
The meeting of the Grants in Aid (GIA) Advisory Commission (Commission) was 
called to order by Vice Chair Vincent L. Baldemor at 1:41 p.m. with five 
Commissioners present.  
 
Vice Chair Baldemor read from the Meeting Notice/Agenda on the Public 
Participation, Viewing the Meeting, Oral Testimony and Written Testimony framework 
for this meeting. 
 
Attendance 
Commissioners present: In-Person: Vincent L. Baldemor, and by Zoom: Grant 
Kagimoto, Kaipo Kukahiko, Sandra Larsen and Kimberly W. Yoshimoto. 
 
Commissioners excused:  Camron Hurt 
 

Staff Resources Personnel present: 
In-Person: Shane Akagi, Administrator, Department of Community Services (DCS), 
Office of Grants Management (OGM)  
Katherine Hutchinson (OGM) 
Lauren Jagla, DCS/OGM  
Blessing Quon, DCS/OGM  
Spenser Kunishige, DCS/OGM  
Tammy Ngo, DCS/OGM  
Crysttal Steiner DCS/OGM 
 
By Zoom: Lynn Wakatsuki, Deputy Corporation Counsel, assigned to the 

Grants in Aid Advisory 

Commission 
Kōmike Aʻoaʻo Hoʻolako Kākoʻo 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
925 Dillingham Boulevard, Suite 200• Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 

 

Kaipo Kukahiko, Chair 

Grant Kagimoto, Vice Chair 

Vincent L. Baldemor, Commissioner 
Camron Hurt, Commissioner 

Sandra Larsen, Commissioner 

Kimberly W. Yoshimoto, Commissioner 



December 15, 2023 Grants in Aid Advisory Commission – Meeting Minutes Page 2 of 6 

 

Commission 
Rebecca Espinoza, DCS/OGM 
 
Guest present:  
In-Person: Eric Irwin, Associate Legal Counsel, Honolulu Ethics Commission (Ethics) 
and by Zoom: Teri Keliipuleole, Associate Legal Counsel, Honolulu Ethics Commission 
(Ethics)  

 
2. Welcome Two New Commissioners 

The Commission welcomed two (2) new Commission members: Sandra Larsen and 
Camron Hurt.  

3. Approval of Minutes:  February 21, 2023 Meeting 

Vice Chair Baldemor asked for a motion to approve and file the minutes of the 
February 21, 2023 meeting. Commissioner Kagimoto made the motion, 
Commissioner Yoshimoto seconded the motion.  
 
Discussion: None 
 
Hearing no objections or abstentions from the Commissioners present, the minutes 
were approved unanimously. 
  
4. Oral Testimonies and Written Testimonies from the Public 

No oral (in-person or online by Zoom) testimony or written testimony was received by 
the Commission at this meeting, after approval of the minutes or before presentation of 
items No. 7 through 9.  

 
5. Testimony/Comments from Department/Agencies - Presentation from DCS for 

Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 

a. Information on Grants in Aid Program, Grants in Aid Fund, and Grants in 
Aid Advisory Commission 

Mr. Akagi thanked the Commissioners for their service. He introduced 
the OGM staff present in the meeting as well as OGM’s new 
secretary, Katherine Hutchinson. Mr. Akagi shared that the fund 
balance is uncertain at this time but revenue is not expected to be 
greater than the amount of $10.6 million that the Commission 
recommended for awards last year.  

Mr. Akagi informed the Commission that we had a total of 157 
applications this year. One of the applications has been disqualified, 
leaving the total number of applications to be 156.  



December 15, 2023 Grants in Aid Advisory Commission – Meeting Minutes Page 3 of 6 

 

Mr. Akagi anticipates having the flash drives ready for the 
Commissioners by January 1st. He asks the Commissioners to be 
mindful of construction projects, renovations and capital projects as 
there is an increase this current cycle. Mr. Akagi shared some 
organizations have been awarded funds but they haven’t begun the 
process of construction or renovation and their timelines are delayed 
because of permitting, construction delays, etc. He reminded the 
Commissioners that one of the requirements for the GIA fund is to 
use the money within that year so there may be organizations who 
will try to put it into their capital fund which isn’t allowed.  

b. FOR DISCUSSION: Reports provided by DCS to the Grants In Aid 
Advisory Commission. 

Mr. Akagi stated that on the flash drives provided to the 
Commissioners, they will receive a number of different reports 
including sustainability scores and past performance. He asks if those 
reports are helpful for them or if they would like different reports. He 
explained the sustainability score is related to section 2, question C, 
which rates the sustainability of the non-profit organization to continue 
on without the city funding. The Commissioners agreed that they 
appreciate the information provided on the flash drives and no 
changes to the reports currently being provided are need at this time.  

c. FOR DISCUSSION AND ACTION: Tentative Schedule of Commission 
Meetings 

Tuesday, February 13, 2024 @ 1:30 pm to 3:30 pm 
Friday, February 16, 2024 @ 1:30 pm to 3:30 pm 
Tuesday, February 20, 2024 @ 1:30 pm to 3:30 pm 
Friday, February 23, 2024 @ 1:30 pm to 3:30 pm 

 
Mr. Akagi stated this schedule closely follows the schedule that the 
Commission had last year. He explained the first (1st) meeting is to 
present the scores to the Commission. The second (2nd) meeting is to 
present variances, if there are any. The third (3rd) meeting is to accept 
the variances, if there are any and the final meeting is to approve the 
report to City Council which is due on March 4, 2024. Mr. Akagi stated 
the second (2nd) and last meeting is not necessary if there are no 
variances and if the reports are approved at the third (3rd) meeting.  
 
Vice Chair Baldemor asked for a motion to approve the tentative 
schedule of meetings as presented. Commissioner Kagimoto made 
the motion, Commissioner Yoshimoto seconded the motion. 
 
Discussion: None 
 



December 15, 2023 Grants in Aid Advisory Commission – Meeting Minutes Page 4 of 6 

 

Hearing no objections or abstentions from the Commissioners 
present, the motion was approved unanimously. 

 
6. Presentation from the Honolulu Ethics Commission – Financial Disclosure Training 

Eric Irwin and Teri Keliipuleole, Associate Legal Counsel from Ethics, provided 
Financial Disclosure training through a PowerPoint presentation.  
 
The Commissioners thanked them for presenting their PowerPoint presentation.  

 
7. FOR DISCUSSION AND ACTION: Commission Letter to City Council – Invitation 

to Commission Meetings 
 
Mr. Akagi presented the proposed Commission Letter to City Council.  

Vice Chair Baldemor asked if there were any questions, objections, or reservations 
from the Commissioners. Hearing none, Vice Chair asked for a motion to approve 
and send the Commission Letter to the City Council as presented. Commissioner 
Yoshimoto made the motion, Commissioner Kagimoto seconded the motion.  

Discussion: None 

Hearing no objections or abstentions from the Commissioners present, the motion 
carried unanimously.  

8. FOR DISCUSSION AND ACTION: Annual Election of Chair (effective January 1, 
2024) 

 
Vice Chair Baldemor indicated that the Annual Election of Chair is next and asked 
for nominations for the position of Commission Chair. He nominated 
Commissioner Kaipo Kukahiko for Chair. Hearing no further nominations, 
Commissioner Kagimoto motioned to close nominations. Commissioner Sandra 
Larsen seconded. 
 
Discussion: None 
 
Hearing no objections or abstentions from the Commissioners present, the motion 
carried unanimously.  
 
Commissioner Kagimoto made a motion for Commissioner Kukahiko to serve as 
Chair for the Commission. Commissioner Yoshimoto seconded.  
 
Discussion: None 
 
Hearing no objections or abstentions from the Commissioners present, the motion 
carried unanimously.  
 



December 15, 2023 Grants in Aid Advisory Commission – Meeting Minutes Page 5 of 6 

 

Deputy Corporation Counsel, Lynn Wakatsuki explained that Chair Kukahiko 
should run the rest of the meeting since being voted Commission Chair.  

 
9. FOR DISCUSSION AND ACTION: Annual Election of Vice Chair (effective 

January 1, 2024) 
 

Chair Kukahiko indicated that the Annual Election of Vice Chair is next and asked 
for nominations for the position of Commission Vice Chair. Commissioner 
Baldemor nominated Grant Kagimoto for Vice Chair. Hearing no further 
nominations, Commissioner Yoshimoto moved to close nominations and 
Commissioner Larsen seconded. 
 
Discussion: None 
 
Hearing no objections or abstentions from the Commissioners present, the motion 
carried unanimously.  

 
Chair Kukahiko asked for a motion that Grant Kagimoto serves as Vice Chair for 
the Commission. Commissioner Yoshimoto moved and Commissioner Larsen 
seconded. 
 
Discussion: None 
 
Hearing no objections or abstentions from the Commissioners present, the motion 
carried unanimously.  

 
10. Next Meeting Date: 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, February 13, 2024 at 1:30 p.m. 
 
This meeting will be held by video/interactive conference technology from remote 
locations via Zoom with the meeting ID posted on the Agenda, and an in-person 
location at Kapalama Hale.  
 

11. Adjournment        
 

As there was no additional business on the agenda, Chair Kukahiko adjourned the 
meeting at 2:20 p.m. 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 
  
Shane Akagi, OGM Administrator  

 
 



December 15, 2023 Grants in Aid Advisory Commission – Meeting Minutes Page 6 of 6 

 

APPROVED: 
 
       
 Kaipo Kukahiko 
 
 __________________   

Date 
 
 
The minutes of the Commission Meeting on  
December 15, 2023 was approved at the  
February 13, 2024 Commission Meeting 
 
    Aye No Comment 
Kaipo Kukahiko            □    □ 
Grant Kagimoto                    □  □ 
Vincent L. Baldemor             □  □ 
Camron Hurt      □  □ 
Sandra Larsen    □  □ 
Kimberly W. Yoshimoto   □  □ 
 



FY25 GIA Recusals 

 
FY25 GIA Commissioners  Recused From Scoring Proposals from: 

1) Chair Kukahiko Tier II Scores: 
1) Proposal 25 - Collaborative Support Services, Inc.  
2) Proposal 59 - Hawaiian Community Assets, Inc. 
3) Proposal 93 - Local Initiatives Support Corporation 
4) Proposal 111 - Parents And Children Together 

 

2) Vice Chair Kagimoto Tier II Scores: 
1) Proposal 101 - Moiliili Community Center 

 

3) Commissioner Baldemor N/A  

 

4) Commissioner Hurt Tier II Scores: 
1) Proposal 7 - After-School All-Stars Hawaii 
 

5) Commissioner Larsen Tier II Scores: 
2) Proposal 13 - American National Red Cross 
 

6) Commissioner Yoshimoto Tier II Scores: 
1) Proposal 2 - Accessurf Hawaii, Inc. 
2) Proposal 7 - After-School All-Stars Hawaii 
3) Proposal 24 - ClimbHi 
4) Proposal 29 - Diamond Head Theatre 
5) Proposal 40 - Friends of Ka Leo Hawaii Media 
6) Proposal 45 - Goodwill Industries of Hawaii, Inc. 
7) Proposal 64 - Helping Hands Hawaii 
8) Proposal 89 - Kupu 
9) Proposal 109 - Pacific and Asian Affairs Council 
 

 



FY25 GRANTS IN AID FUND

SCORE SHEET

Variance Tracking page 1 of 1

EVALUATION CRITERIA

A.  Rate the degree to which the community need and stated problem/issue are effectively validated This section scores the agency's ability to identify such need and significance to the applicable community.
Maximum 

Points
Proposal 1 Proposal 4 Proposal 6 Proposal 86 Proposal 113 Proposal 144

All 

Proposal

Average

Variances

1. The proposal provides substantive data and other quality information to show the proposed issue is a priority need / problem for the community and includes supporting vulnerable target populations and/or low to moderate income areas.10 7.83 8.83 7.33 7.33 8.17 6.17 8.23

2. The proposal provides a thorough analysis of the community’s priority need / problem and its impact on the community and includes supporting vulnerable target populations and/or low to moderate income areas. 

10 7.33 8.50 7.17 7.17 8.33 6.67 8.18

AC4 - under

Criteria POINTS 20 15.17 17.33 14.50 14.50 16.50 12.83 16.41

B.  Rate the quality of the proposed plan This section scores the applicant's effectiveness in articulating a quality, effective and achievable plan which addresses the problem/issue identified.Maximum 

Points
Proposal 1 Proposal 4 Proposal 6 Proposal 86 Proposal 113 Proposal 144 Average

1. The proposal shows thorough and thoughtful analysis of why the activity was selected and clearly describes how the activity will effectively address the community’s problem / need.

5 4.17 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.83 3.00 4.00

AC1 - under

2. The proposal describes measurable outcomes that are fully aligned with the purposes and priorities of the GIA Fund. The applicant clearly states performance measures appropriate to the desired outcomes and funding requested.
10 7.83 8.17 7.83 7.33 8.17 4.67 8.08

AC2 - over, AC6 - under

3. The proposal describes a thorough and reasonable action plan appropriate to achieve the stated measureable outcomes. The plan is clear, feasible, and actionable.10 8.17 8.00 7.83 7.67 8.17 6.00 8.12

4.  The budget and narrative are complete, reasonable, and suitable given the proposed public benefit to be gained. This shall also be reflected in Appendix A, Section III Budget.10 7.50 7.67 7.50 7.00 8.17 6.67 8.04

5. The timeline is complete, realistic and appropriate to achieve the desired outcomes. This should also be reflected in Appendix A, Section IV Schedule.

5 4.17 4.17 3.83 3.50 4.17 3.17 4.02

AC6 - under

Criteria POINTS 40 31.83 32.00 30.67 28.83 32.50 23.50 32.26 AC2 - over

C.  Rate the degree to which applicant demonstrated an ability to perform the proposed grant activity (should be evidence-based) either through past performance, current capacity and/or plan to acquire the capacity to perform This section scores the applicant's successful past performance, or current/planned capacity to perform the grant activity or similar, related activity,Maximum 

Points
Proposal 1 Proposal 4 Proposal 6 Proposal 86 Proposal 113 Proposal 144 Average

1. The applicant provided data demonstrating proven success in offering the same, similar or related activities described in the proposal.10 8.50 8.67 7.67 7.17 8.17 6.33 8.20

2.The  applicant demonstrated the capacity to successfully achieve the proposed outcomes. OR The applicant provides a plan to acquire the capacity to successfully achieve the proposed outcomes, including how the applicant has acquired similar capacity in the past. Responses should include organizational knowledge, staffing, fiscal resources, facilities and other resources, stakeholders and relationships, and other relevant resources.

10 8.33 7.50 7.67 7.33 8.50 6.50 8.22

AC4 - under

Criteria POINTS 20 16.83 16.17 15.33 14.50 16.67 12.83 16.42

D.  Rate the applicant’s potential for sustainability and/or additional long-term benefit to the community This sections scores the applicant’s ability to sustain or create positive long-term benefit for the community beyond the scope of this project.Maximum 

Points
Proposal 1 Proposal 4 Proposal 6 Proposal 86 Proposal 113 Proposal 144 Average

1. The applicant has articulated a reasonable plan for sustaining and/or expanding project activities beyond the applicable grant period.

5 3.83 4.00 3.33 3.17 4.17 3.17 3.94

AC1 - under

2. The applicant demonstrates the capacity and resources to actualize the above plan (human, financial, etc.) beyond the grant period.5 4.17 4.50 3.83 3.50 4.00 3.33 4.05

Criteria POINTS 10 8.00 8.50 7.17 6.67 8.17 6.50 8.00

SUBTOTAL CRITERIA POINTS 90 71.83 74.00 67.67 64.50 73.83 55.67 73.09

E.  No City funds or assistance. The highest consideration will be given to applicants that do not receive other funding or any form of assistance from the City and County of Honolulu. While applicants that receive other funding or assistance from the City may apply for Grants in Aid funding, the extent of funding or assistance already received in relation to services provided must be considered prior to awarding Grants in Aid funds. A percentage of the subtotal criteria points will be awarded to grantees based on the criteria below. % Proposal 1 Proposal 4 Proposal 6 Proposal 86 Proposal 113 Proposal 144 Average

The applicant has received no funding from the City within the last 3 years.   The applicant has received up to 2 awards from the City within the last 3 years.  The applicant has received between 3-5 awards from the City within the last 3 years.  The applicant has received between 6-9 awards from the City within the last 3 years.  The applicant has received 10 or more awards from the City within the last 3 years.  10% 10% 7% 10% 10% 7% 10% 8%

E Subtotal POINTS 9 7.18 5.18 6.77 6.45 5.17 5.57 5.45

I. Age Friendly Honolulu Consideration is to be given to applicants that incorporate the vision and goals of the Age-Friendly City Program (As codified in Ordinance 18-36), including but not limited to 1) Enabling residents of all ages to actively participate in activities that keep them socially engaged, healthy, and active; 2) removing barriers to inclusion for and providing support services to vulnerable residents and/or have physical limitations. Bonus 

points Proposal 1 Proposal 4 Proposal 6 Proposal 86 Proposal 113 Proposal 144 Average

Age Friendly Bonus Points 3 3 3 0 3 3 0 2.25

TOTAL POINTS 82.02 82.18 74.43 73.95 82.00 61.23 80.79



Proposal 

Number Organization

Funding 

Request Score

Amount 

Recommended Purpose

126 Special Olympics Hawaii, Inc. $200,000 88.58 Public Service - Disabilities

21 Catholic Charities Hawaii $200,000 88.23

Public Service - Other: 

Housing Stabilization

83 Kapi'olani Health Foundation $200,000 86.64 Public Service - Children

13 American National Red Cross $200,000 86.60

Public Service - Other: 

Disaster Relief & 

Preparedness (target 

population: seniors & 

children) 

152 WorkNet, Inc. $184,045 86.60 Public Service - Homeless

136 The Salvation Army $200,000 86.46 Public Service - Seniors

71 Hoomahua Foundation $177,180 86.42 Public Service - Children

122 River of Life Mission $198,395 85.93 Public Service - Homeless

154

Young Women's Christian 

Association of Oahu $200,000 85.93

Public Service - Other: 

Justice involved and 

economically disadvantaged 

women

115 Project Vision Hawaii $200,000 85.75 Public Service - Homeless

141 Trust for Public Land $200,000 85.68 Community Development

10 Aloha Medical Mission $200,000 85.03

Public Service - Other: Free 

Basic Dental Services for 

the Uninsured, 

Underinsured, and Low -

Income

22 Center for Tomorrow's Leaders $130,896 85.03 Community Development

65

Homestead Community 

Development Corporation $200,000 84.77 Economic Development

70 Ho'ola Na Pua $200,000 84.73

Public Service - Other: 

Commercial Sexual 

Exploitation of Children

82 Kanu Hawaii $200,000 84.68 Community Development

5 Adventist Health Castle $200,000 84.68

Public Service - Other: At-

Risk and Vulnerable 

Populations

62 He Ala Hou O Ke Ola Inc. $200,000 84.58 Public Service - Homeless

151 Work Now Hawaii $196,952 84.58 Public Service - Disabilities

146

Waianae Economic Development 

Council $200,000 84.50 Economic Development

135 The Legal Clinic $97,000 84.50

Public Service - Other: Low-

income immigrant residents, 

including seniors and 

children.

84 Keiki O Ka 'Aina Preschool, Inc. $200,000 84.40 Public Service - Children

2 Accessurf Hawaii, Inc. $200,000 84.32 Public Service - Disabilities

127 Spill The Tea Cafe $191,185 84.15

Public Service - Mental 

Health

131 Teach For America, Inc. $200,000 84.14 Public Service - Children

119

Read To Me International 

Foundation $200,000 84.14 Public Service - Children

121 Re-use Hawai'i $200,000 84.14 Environment

59 Hawaiian Community Assets, Inc. $200,000 84.11 Economic Development

72

Housing Providers of Hawaii, Inc. 

dba HomeAid Hawaii $150,000 84.03 Public Service - Homeless

128

St. Francis Healthcare Foundation 

of Hawaii $200,000 84.03 Public Service - Seniors

11 Aloha Tree Alliance $98,453 84.03 Environment

51 Hawaii Foodbank, Inc. $200,000 83.96

Public Service - Other: 

Hunger relief

FY 25 Grants in Aid Fund

February 13, 2024

Appendix 5: Full List of Applicants Sorted by Score

Black text = recommended for award  Red text = not recommended for award

*Funding reduced based on Reso. 20-263,CD1 

+Awarded - Reso. 20-263,CD1 (Specific / Exclusive / District)

++Awarded - Tier I Grant

Appendix 5

page 1 of 5



Proposal 

Number Organization

Funding 

Request Score

Amount 

Recommended Purpose

FY 25 Grants in Aid Fund

February 13, 2024

Appendix 5: Full List of Applicants Sorted by Score

Black text = recommended for award  Red text = not recommended for award

80 KAMP Hawaii, Inc. $200,000 83.96 Public Service - Children

145

Waianae District Comprehensive 

Health and Hospital Board, Inc. $200,000 83.96 Economic Development

109 Pacific and Asian Affairs Council $200,000 83.89 Community Development

30 Domestic Violence Action Center $200,000 83.86

Public Service - Domestic 

Violence

114 Polynesian Voyaging Society $200,000 83.78 Environment

140 TRUE Initiative $171,490 83.78 Public Service - Homeless

73

HUGS for Hawaiis Seriously Ill 

Children and Their Families $200,000 83.61 Public Service - Children

81

Kanehunamoku Voyaging 

Academy $184,784 83.50 Culture

111 Parents And Children Together $200,000 83.46

Public Service - Domestic 

Violence

36 Family Hui Hawaii $200,000 83.43 Public Service - Children

94 Makana O Ke Akua Inc $200,000 83.43

Public Service - Substance 

Abuse

9 Aloha Harvest $200,000 83.15

Public Service - Other: 

Increased food security for 

low-to-moderate income 

families

123 SafeRide Hawaii $41,458 83.12

Public Service - Other: 

Transportation

133

The ALS Association Golden 

West Chapter $199,928 83.07 Public Service - Disabilities

55

Hawaii Performing Arts Company, 

Ltd. $64,234 82.93 Arts

7 After-School All-Stars Hawaii $200,000 82.80 Public Service - Children

19 Boys and Girls Club of Hawaii $200,000 82.80 Public Service - Children

149 Waking Up Smiling $200,000 82.75 Public Service - Homeless

12

Alzheimer's Caregiving & The 

Caregivers $200,000 82.57 Public Service - Seniors

85

Kinohi Mana Nui Support 

Services $156,041 82.57

Public Service - Other: Re-

entry

142 Ulu A'e Learning Center $199,949 82.54 Public Service - Children

153 YMCA of Honolulu $154,019 82.54 Public Service - Seniors

106

O'ahu Resource Conservation & 

Development Council $199,994 82.54 Public Service - Children

45 Goodwill Industries of Hawaii, Inc. $200,000 82.39 Community Development

14

Armed Services YMCA of 

Honolulu $140,099 82.20

Public Service - Mental 

Health

4 Adult Friends for Youth $200,000 82.18

Public Service - Other: 

Creating safer schools and 

communities by 

reducing/terminating the 

violence of high-risk youth 

and youth gang members

74 Hui Malama O Ke Kai Foundation $200,000 82.18 Public Service - Children

124 Sounding Joy Music Therapy, Inc. $158,000 82.18 Public Service - Disabilities

117 Protectors of Paradise $200,000 82.18 Environment

147 Waikiki Community Center $150,089 82.18 Public Service - Seniors

52 Hawaii Literacy, Inc. $200,000 82.10 Public Service - Children

1 808 Cleanups $200,000 82.02 Environment

105

Oahu Hawaiian Canoe Racing 

Association Hawaii $200,000 82.02 Culture

113 Pearl Harbor Aviation Museum $200,000 82.00 Community Development

29 Diamond Head Theatre $200,000 81.98 Arts

*Funding reduced based on Reso. 20-263,CD1 

+Awarded - Reso. 20-263,CD1 (Specific / Exclusive / District)

++Awarded - Tier I Grant

Appendix 5

page 2 of 5



Proposal 

Number Organization

Funding 

Request Score

Amount 

Recommended Purpose

FY 25 Grants in Aid Fund

February 13, 2024

Appendix 5: Full List of Applicants Sorted by Score

Black text = recommended for award  Red text = not recommended for award

129

Steadfast Housing Development 

Corporation $200,000 81.95

Public Service - Mental 

Health

17 Bobby Benson Center $199,928 81.86

Public Service - Other: 

Substance Use Treatment 

and Mental Health

24 ClimbHi $197,484 81.75 Economic Development

79

Kalaeloa Heritage and Legacy 

Foundation $82,000 81.65 Community Development

90 Lahui O Ko'olauloa Canoe Club $200,000 81.65

Public Service - Other: 

Combined. The Grant 

Activity uniquely integrates 

public service among target 

populations including 

kupuna, keiki, income 

disadvantaged, and those 

with physical disabilities and 

mental health challenges.

139 Travel Visions Aloha $200,000 81.65 Public Service - Disabilities

61

Hawaiian Islands Land Trust dba 

Hawaii Land Trust $199,998 81.65 Environment

77

Institute for Native Pacific 

Education and Culture $200,000 81.65 Culture

116 Protect & Preserve Hawaii Inc $200,000 81.47 Environment

39 Feeding Hawaii Together $200,000 81.40

Public Service - Other: Year-

Round Food Distribution for 

Low-Income Vulnerable 

Populations on Oahu

18

Boy Scouts of America, Aloha 

Council $200,000 81.29 Community Development

97 Malama Maunalua $200,000 81.29 Environment

102 Na Kama Kai $200,000 81.29 Public Service - Children

23 Child and Family Service $200,000 81.23

Public Service - Domestic 

Violence

120

Residential Youth Services & 

Empowerment $200,000 81.23 Public Service - Homeless

63

Healthy Mothers Healthy Babies 

Coalition of Hawaii $200,000 81.11 Public Service - Children

98 Manoa Heritage Center $154,525 81.11 Environment

56 Hawaii Theatre Center $200,000 81.10 Arts

108 Our Pasifika $200,000 80.85 Culture

37 Family Programs Hawaii $200,000 80.79 Public Service - Children

43 Friends of Waialua Robotics, Inc. $200,000 80.75 Public Service - Children

125

Special Education Center of 

Hawaii $200,000 80.73 Public Service - Disabilities

89 Kupu $200,000 80.68 Economic Development

78

Junior Achievement of Hawaii, 

Inc. $108,002 80.58 Public Service - Children

138

The Wahiawa Center for 

Community Health $200,000 80.58

Public Service - Other: 

Seniors, Adults and 

Children

148 Waimanalo Health Center $200,000 80.53 Public Service - Children

99

Maunalua Fishpond Heritage 

Center $178,720 80.48 Environment

118 Purple Maia Foundation $199,852 80.30 Economic Development

16

Big Brothers Big Sisters Hawaii, 

Inc. $200,000 80.25 Public Service - Children

33 Dynamic Healing Center $200,000 80.22

Public Service - Domestic 

Violence

*Funding reduced based on Reso. 20-263,CD1 

+Awarded - Reso. 20-263,CD1 (Specific / Exclusive / District)

++Awarded - Tier I Grant

Appendix 5

page 3 of 5



Proposal 

Number Organization

Funding 

Request Score

Amount 

Recommended Purpose

FY 25 Grants in Aid Fund

February 13, 2024

Appendix 5: Full List of Applicants Sorted by Score

Black text = recommended for award  Red text = not recommended for award

26 Common Grace $197,699 80.22 Public Service - Children

8 Aloha Diaper Bank $175,000 80.04 Public Service - Children

49 Hawaii Agricultural Foundation $200,000 79.86 Public Service - Children

130 Surfrider Spirit Sessions $199,917 79.86 Public Service - Children

93

Local Initiatives Support 

Corporation $200,000 79.86 Economic Development

54 Hawaii Opera Theatre $200,000 79.68 Arts

25

Collaborative Support Services, 

Inc. $160,000 79.39 Public Service - Children

46

Guide Dogs of Hawaii (Adaptive 

Aids, Canines & Advocacy For 

The Blind) $186,674 79.15 Public Service - Seniors

92 Livable Hawaii Kai Hui $200,000 79.15 Environment

88

Kualoa-Heeia Ecumenical Youth 

Project $200,000 78.95 Public Service - Seniors

3 Acton Digital Inc. $170,000 78.90 Community Development

58 Hawaii Youth Opera Chorus $150,000 78.79 Arts

47 Habilitat Inc $200,000 78.65 Public Service - Homeless

143

United Cerebral Palsy Association 

of Hawaii $120,000 78.65 Public Service - Disabilities

150 Women in Need $180,733 78.65

Public Service - Domestic 

Violence

107

Oahu Society for the Prevention 

of Cruelty to Animals $200,000 78.61 Public Service - Seniors

60 Hawaiian Humane Society $200,000 78.60

Public Service - Other: 

Animal Welfare, Socially & 

Economically 

Disadvantaged 

Communities

64 Helping Hands Hawaii $200,000 78.54

Public Service - Other: 

Language access services 

to LEP individuals includes 

Seniors, Children, 

individuals with disabilities, 

homeless, who have 

experienced DV, struggle 

with substance abuse and 

mental health.

53

Hawaii Local2030 Hub dba Hawaii 

Green Growth $100,000 78.47 Community Development

66 Honolulu Biennial Foundation $197,600 78.35 Arts

95 Makauila, Inc. $200,000 78.28 Culture

87

Kokua Kalihi Valley 

(Comprehensive Family Services) $200,000 78.23 Community Development

57

Hawaiʻi Women in Filmmaking 

(HWF) $162,041 78.08 Arts

112

Partners in Care - Oahu 

Continuum of Care $150,000 78.02 Public Service - Homeless

15 Best Buddies International, Inc. $125,000 77.92 Public Service - Disabilities

67

Honolulu Community Action 

Program, Inc. $200,000 77.88 Public Service - Children

20 Camp Mokuleia $200,000 77.73 Public Service - Children

69 Honolulu Museum of Art $93,153 77.37 Public Service - Seniors

42 Friends of the Library of Hawaii $200,000 77.01

Public Service - Other: 

seniors, children, persons 

with disabilities

*Funding reduced based on Reso. 20-263,CD1 

+Awarded - Reso. 20-263,CD1 (Specific / Exclusive / District)

++Awarded - Tier I Grant

Appendix 5

page 4 of 5



Proposal 

Number Organization

Funding 

Request Score

Amount 

Recommended Purpose

FY 25 Grants in Aid Fund

February 13, 2024

Appendix 5: Full List of Applicants Sorted by Score

Black text = recommended for award  Red text = not recommended for award

48 Hale Kipa, Inc. $72,007 77.00

Public Service - Other: 

Children and Families: 

children and families in 

need (homeless, mental 

health, domestic violence, 

child maltreatment, 

substance abuse).

41

Friends of the Judiciary History 

Center of Hawai'i $200,000 76.43 Culture

101 Moiliili Community Center $200,000 76.40 Public Service - Seniors

76 ʻImi Ola Canoe Club (Tier II) $149,950 76.33 Culture

91 Lanakila Pacific $80,000 76.15 Public Service - Disabilities

38 Family Promise of Hawai'i $200,000 75.78 Public Service - Homeless

50 Hawaii Bicycling League $131,869 75.76 Public Service - Seniors

132

The Alcoholic Rehabilitation 

Services of Hawaii, Inc. dba Hina 

Mauka $200,000 75.72

Public Service - Substance 

Abuse

137

The United Korean Association of 

Hawaii $200,000 75.05 Culture

40 Friends of Ka Leo Hawaii Media $194,494 75.02 Community Development

31 Downtown Art Center $200,000 74.90 Arts

35 Ethnic Education Hawaii $181,300 74.90

Public Service - Other: 

Immigrant and Limited 

English Proficient (LEP)

6

African American Diversity 

Cultural Center Hawaii $75,000 74.43 Public Service - Children

86

Kline-Welsh Behavioral Health 

Foundation $200,000 73.95

Public Service - Substance 

Abuse

34 E Ducere Inc. $200,000 73.22 Community Development

32 Dreamhouse, Inc. $100,000 72.23 Public Service - Children

44

Good Samaritan Episcopal 

Church $125,000 70.58

Public Service - Other: 

Community resource center 

especially in an emergency

96

Malama Honua Public Charter 

School Foundation $200,000 68.57 Public Service - Children

144

United Methodist Church Wesley 

United Methodist Church 

Children's Program $100,000 61.23 Public Service - Children

134

The Filipino Community Center 

Inc. $10,000 49.99 Culture

75 ʻImi Ola Canoe Club (Tier I) $10,000 48.47 Culture

110 Pacific Survivor Center $9,900 48.33 Public Service - Children

104 Oahu Choral Society $10,000 47.05 Arts

27 Community Assistance Center $10,000 46.93 Public Service - Children

68 Honolulu Festival Foundation $10,000 46.19 Culture

100

Middle Eastern Dance Artists of 

Hawaii $10,000 46.08 Culture

28 Creative Arts Experience $10,000 45.18 Economic Development

103 Nova Arts Foundation Inc. $10,000 42.18 Arts

*Funding reduced based on Reso. 20-263,CD1 

+Awarded - Reso. 20-263,CD1 (Specific / Exclusive / District)

++Awarded - Tier I Grant

Appendix 5

page 5 of 5


